

No. 16-7725

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE E. ROBEY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Steven H. Goldblatt

Counsel of Record

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY

LAW CENTER

Appellate Litigation Program

111 F Street, NW

Suite 306

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 662-9555

goldblat@georgetown.edu

David M. Porter

CO-CHAIR, NACDL

AMICUS CURIAE

COMMITTEE

1660 L Street, NW

12th Floor

Washington, DC 22036

(202) 872-8600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. THE QUESTION WHETHER A DISTRICT COURT MUST PROVIDE SPECIFIC AND INDIVIDUALIZED REASONS ON THE RECORD BEFORE AN ENDS-OF- JUSTICE CONTINUANCE COUNTS AS EXCLUDABLE TIME IS VITALLY IMPORTANT FOR ENSURING SPEEDY TRIALS	4
A. The circuits are divided on how to review ends- of-justice continuances.....	4
B. The circuit conflict is important because district courts frequently use the ends-of-justice provision to grant continuances	5
C. Congress created the STA with the public interest firmly in mind and only strict compliance with the Act’s on-the-record requirement will protect the public interest	7
D. Judicial enforcement of the STA is particularly important in circuits like the Seventh, that are relatively slow in disposing of criminal cases ...	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Bazuaye</i> ,	
311 F. App'x 382 (2d Cir. 2008)	4, 5, 8
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> ,	
523 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> ,	
439 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> ,	
125 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>United States v. Napadow</i> ,	
596 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2010)	4, 8
<i>United States v. O'Connor</i> ,	
656 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Pakala</i> ,	
568 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Parker</i> ,	
716 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2013)	10

<i>United States v. Robey</i> ,	
831 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2016)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> ,	
272 F. App'x 479 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> ,	
563 U.S. 647 (2011)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Toombs</i> ,	
574 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Wasson</i> ,	
679 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2012)	4, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> ,	
590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	2, 6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)	2, 4, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)	8
Scholarly Authorities	
Greg Osfeld, <i>Speedy Justice and Timeless Delays: The Validity of Open-ended “Ends-of-justice” Continuances Under the Speedy Trial Act</i> , 64 U. CHI. L. REV. 1037 (1997).....	7

Richard S. Frase, <i>The Speedy Trial Act of 1974</i> , 43 U. CHI. L. REV. 667 (1976).....	6
Robert Misner, <i>Delay, Documentation and the Speedy Trial Act</i> , 70 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 214 (1979).....	9
Shon Hopwood, <i>The Not So Speedy Trial Act</i> , 89 WASH. L. REV. 709 (2014)	7, 8, 10
Other Authorities	
120 CONGO REC. 41618 (1974).....	8, 9
S. REP. NO. 93-1021 (1974)	9
SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 268 (10th ed. 2013).....	7
UNITED STATES COURTS, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS — NATIONAL JUDICIAL CASELOAD PROFILE (2016)	12
